
 

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 529641 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@congleton.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 30th March, 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2009. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Fees and Charges  (Pages 5 - 88) 
 
 To consider the consultation responses received and to determine the fees to be 

charged by the Council in relation to the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 

6. Private Hire Vehicle Licensing  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
 To consider an amendment to the approved licence conditions for private hire 

vehicles. 
 

7. Taxi Licensing - Medicals  (Pages 93 - 106) 
 
 To consider proposals in relation to medical certification relating to applicants for 

hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences. 
 

8. Taxi Licensing - Convictions Policy  (Pages 107 - 112) 
 
 To consider the proposed policy on convictions as they relate to applicants for 

hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences and licence holders who commit 
offences. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Friday, 13th March, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Rachel Bailey, Mrs Rhoda Bailey, T Beard, H Davenport, 
B Dykes, J Goddard, M Hardy, M Parsons, A Ranfield and Mrs C Tomlinson 

 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Baxendale, L 
Gilbert and Mrs E Gilliland. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were Members of existing Borough Council 
Licensing Committees declared a personal interest in the business of the 
meeting en bloc.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct, they remained 
in the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 35, members of the public addressed 
the meeting on the following matters relevant to the work of the Committee 
and the Chairman responded: 
 
Mr Trevena 
The proposed licence conditions for private hire vehicles. 
 
Mr Bradbury 
Taxi ranking facilities in Crewe and Nantwich. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2009 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

34 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the responses received from 
the private hire trade regarding the proposed licence conditions for private 
hire vehicles which had been approved for consultation by the Licensing 
Committee at its meeting on 14 January 2009. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)   That the proposed licence conditions in relation to private hire 

vehicles, as amended following the consultation exercise, be 
approved for implementation from 1 April 2009. 

 
(b)   That a further consultation exercise be undertaken with the holders of 

private hire vehicle licences on the proposal to amend the wording of 
the first sentence of condition number 1.4 to: 

 
‘It shall have a minimum number of four doors, including two on the 
near side and two on the offside’.  

 
35 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR LICENSING  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed licence 
conditions for private hire vehicle operators, which had been approved for 
consultation by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 14 January 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED - That the proposed licence conditions in relation to private 
hire vehicle operators be approved for implementation from 1 April 2009. 
 

36 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCE 
CONDITIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed licence 
conditions for hackney carriage and private hire drivers, which had been 
approved for consultation by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 14 
January 2009. 
 
The Solicitor reported that, since the report had been published, it had 
become apparent that a representation had been made in relation to these 
conditions within the consultation period and therefore should have been 
referred to within the report.  The comments made had been sent to 
Members of the Committee, and copies were tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the following amendments, the proposed 
licence conditions for hackney carriage and private hire drivers be 
approved for implementation from 1 April 2009: 
 

• 2 Conduct  (vii) to be amended to read: ‘ not to play any sound 
reproducing equipment within the vehicle other than for 
communicating with the operator/proprietor without the express 
consent of the hirer’ 

 

• 5 Fares/Taximeters  (iv) to be amended to read: ‘The driver shall 
proceed to the destination by the shortest possible route unless: 
(a) he/she receives an express direction given by the hirer; or 

Page 2



(b) he/she receives express consent of the hirer to an alternative 
route.’ 

 

• Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles to be renumbered 8 
 

• Lost Property to be renumbered 9 
 

• Criminal Convictions to be renumbered 10 
 

• 9 Lost Property  (ii) to be amended to read: ‘The driver must take any 
property left in the vehicle to a police station, wherever possible 
within twenty four hours and in any event no longer than within forty-
eight hours, and obtain a receipt for the property.’ 

 
37 LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed licence 
conditions for sex establishments, which had been approved for 
consultation by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 14 January 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED - That the proposed standard licence conditions for sex 
shops, as amended following the consultation exercise, be approved for 
implementation with effect from 1 April 2009. 
 

38 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chairman reported that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee 
was scheduled to take place at 10.30am on Monday 30 March 2009 in the 
Capesthorne Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield. 
 
RESOLVED – That the time, date, and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



   

  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
30th March 2009 

Report of: Tony Potts, Community Safety Manager 
Title: Fees and Charges 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Licensing Committee with the 

responses to the consultation exercise on fees and charges and to seek a 
decision as to the fees to be charged by the Council in relation to the 
licensing of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to:  
 
2.1.1 Consider the consultation responses received from the licensed trade in 

relation to fees; and 
 
2.1.2 To determine the fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council in relation 

to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and drivers and private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators, with effect from 1 April 2009. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 There are no significant costs involved in the implementation of the 

revised charging options.  
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1    The harmonisation and review of fees and charges across Cheshire east 

does result in an increase in revenue in some areas, and to a decrease in 
others. However should the committee decide to change the proposed 
fees and charges then this will have an impact upon the 2009/10 budgets.  

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

(‘the 1976 Act’) provides the local authority with the power to charge “such 
a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration” for the grant of hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers licences.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



   

  

Section 70 of the Act provides the authority with a similar power to make a 
reasonable charge for the grant of vehicle and operators licences. 

 
5.2 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

prescribes that fees in relation private hire and hackney carriage vehicle 
licences and private hire operator’s licences must be subject to a statutory 
publication requirement with provision for representations to be made 
within twenty-eight days of publication of the notice. Where objections are 
received the Council must consider these representations when coming to 
its determination as to the level of fees. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 If no decision as to fees for Cheshire East were made by the Committee, 

the position would revert to that within the exiting three district authorities. 
It is suggested that leaving the charges as they (i.e. with differences 
between the three districts) would be inequitable. 

 
6.2 Failure to carry out a consultation exercise or to consider the 

representations received as a result of the consultation would leave the 
local authority open to challenge on the fees. 

 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 As Members will recall, at its meeting on 19th December the Licensing 

Committee resolved to approve proposed fees in relation to taxi licensing 
so that these fees may be subject to statutory consultation. The fees that 
were proposed in the report are set out at Appendix A. 

 
7.2   In accordance with the requirements of section 70 of the 1976 Act, notice 

of the proposed fees were published in newspapers throughout the 
administrative area of Cheshire East during the week commencing 29th 
December. In addition correspondence advising of the proposals in 
relation to fees and providing details of how to make a representation was 
sent to all licensed drivers, operators and proprietors in mid January. The 
date by which representations were required to be submitted was 5th 
February 2009. 

 
 
7.3 At the meeting of the 13th February 2009 members considered a summary 

of the responses received from the licensed trade and the proposed fees. 
At this stage members felt that they could not reach a decision without 
additional information including detailed breakdowns of costings. The 
committee agreed to amend the proposed fee in relation to the six month 
test for vehicles from £100 to £75 and to defer their decision on the setting 
of other fees until their meeting of 30th March 2009.  The trade would be 
consulted further on the proposed and amended fee. (Appendix B). 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



   

  

7.4 The Council has received a grand total of 131 representations as part of 
the consultation exercise. These are split into 2 appendices as we have 
consulted on two separate occasions appendix C relates to the first 
consultation period 31st December 2008 to 5th February 2009, appendix D 
relates to consultation period 20th February 2009 to 20th March 2009.  
Summaries of the main issues raised are provided on the appendix.  For 
further information a copy of all the letters received are attached 
(Appendix E and F). Due to the timescales involved in the preparation of 
this report, there may well be additional representations to follow, as the 
closing date for all representations is the 20th of March 2009. 

 
7.5 The Community Safety Manager has met with representatives from the 

Trade (Macclesfield and Congleton) to enable discussions on the 
proposals to take place.  He has undertaken a review of the costings in 
relation to the fees having regard for all the views received from the trade. 

 
7.6 It has been possible to reduce the costs associated with the licensing of 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles from £300 to £275. 
 
7.7 It has also been possible to reduce the cost of renewal for the driver’s 

licence from £204 to £154. 
 
7.8 To ensure that existing drivers will not be prejudiced it is recommended 

that the renewal fee will cover the type of licence they already hold, ie 
Hackney Carriage only, Private Hire only or the dual licence.  There will 
also be an opportunity for those drivers holding a single licence to convert 
to a dual licence should they wish.  This will involve taking the council 
knowledge test and a fee of £50 for the test and £10 for the new licence.  
All new driver applicants will be required to pay the proposed fee of £204 
and will receive the dual licence.  

 
As set out above, section 53 of the 1976 Act provides that the authority      
may set fees in relation to drivers licences which they ‘consider 
reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of issue and administration’ 
of such licences. Section 70 provides that the authority may “charge such 
fees for the grant of vehicle and operators’ licences as may be resolved by 
them from time to time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover 
in whole or in part – 

 
(a) The reasonable cost of the carrying out on behalf of the district council 

of inspections of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the 
purpose of determining whether any such licence should be granted or 
renewed; 

(b) The reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 
(c) Any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

foregoing and with the control of supervision of hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles.’ 

 
7.9 For this reason, in determining the level of fee to be set, the Council must 

take into account the cost of providing the service to ensure that the fees 
are reasonable and relate to cost recovery.  

Page 7



   

  

 
7.5 The fees included at (Appendix B) were calculated based on an hourly 

rate of £50 per hour of officer time (which takes into account all direct and 
indirect costs including insurance, accommodation, telephones, IT, 
printing and stationery together with staffing costs such as salary and 
pension/NI contributions). A breakdown of officer time and other costs 
used to calculate the charges in relation to each licence type are set out at 
Appendices G and H. 

         
7.6 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the representations 

received, and to determine the fees to be charged in relation to taxi 
licensing by Cheshire East. 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 It is suggested that the setting of fees for taxi licensing across Cheshire 

East is a Day One requirement to ensure that the same fee is charged to 
all applicants. 

 
9.0    Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 9.1   The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the representations 

received and to take these into account when making its determination on 
the fees. The Committee is requested to decide the amount of the fees to 
be charged by Cheshire East so that this may be resolved and be in place 
for 1 April 2009. 
 

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Silvester 
Officer: Tony Potts 
Tel No: 01270 529869 
Email: tony.potts@congleton.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
None 

Page 8



Appendix A 

 
 
 

Fees proposed in relation to taxi licensing 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage (Annual)  £300 
 
Private Hire Vehicle (Annual)  £300 
 
6 month test  (hackney carriage/private hire vehicle) £100  
(Vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £204 not including CRB 
Drivers Licence (3 years) 
 
Private Hire Operators Licence £345  
(5 years) 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 
 
 

Fees proposed in relation to taxi licensing 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage (Annual)  £300 
 
Private Hire Vehicle (Annual)  £300 
 
6 month test  (hackney carriage/private hire vehicle)  £75  
(Vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £204 not including CRB 
Drivers Licence (3 years) 
 
Private Hire Operators Licence £345  
(5 years) 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C                                              1st Consultation 31/12/08 to 05/02/09   

Comments received in relation to proposed Cheshire East Licensing Fees 

 

 
Drivers/Vehicles/

Operators 

Name Summary of comments 

      1 

1. Drivers  
2. Vehicles 
3.
[...]
e – New Application 
3 hours 30minutes 
 

1. Applicant seeks advice and application pack 
2. Applicant to liase with planning department 
3. Licensing team contact planning and liaise in relation to planning 

permission (cannot issue licence until satisfactory) 
4. Application documentation submitted  

Page 87



Appendix H 

5. Consultation checks carried out with partners ie police, highways (in 
addition to planning)  

6. Documentation copied and checked (additional checks for number of 
vehicles to be used at premises carried out) 

7. Application data input into Database (Licensing software) 
8.  Licence produced and posted to applicant  

 

N.B. Please note that the timings are approximate and should there be any deviation 

from the ‘normal,’ process timings always increase. 

Page 88



                                                         
                                                                           

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

               
30th March 2009 

Report of: A C Lee,   Principal Licensing Officer  
                 Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 

Title: Private Hire Vehicle licensing  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 On 13th March 2009 the Licensing Committee approved a set of licence 

conditions for private hire vehicles following a consultation exercise with the 
holders of current licences.   This report draws attention to an error which has 
subsequently become evident in condition number 9.1 and proposes approval 
of an amendment to the condition to rectify the matter.  

 
1.2 The proposed condition number 9.1, as amended, is attached at Appendix A.    
 
1.3 If approved, the amended condition will come into force on 1st April 2009 in line 

with the remainder of the licence conditions previously 
[...]

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor  Brian Silvester 
Officer:  A C Lee, Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 
Tel No:  (01270)  537121 
Email:    tony.lee@crewe-nantwich.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



                                                         
                                                                           

APPENDIX A 
 
Condition number 9 is amended to read as shown below.    The substitute words are 
shown in bold type. 
 
  9. Taximeters 

 
9.1 
 
   i. 
 
 
 
 
   ii. 
  

If the vehicle is fitted with a taximeter; 
 
the taximeter shall be of a calendar type approved by the Council and shall 
be maintained in a sound condition at all times and shall be located within the 
vehicle in accordance with the reasonable instructions of an authorised 
officer; 
 
the tariff of fares shall be displayed inside the vehicle in clearly 
distinguishable letters and figures; 
 

   iii. 
 
 
   iv. 
 
 
   v. 
 

the taximeter shall be set to display the private hire operator’s tariff of fares 
which has been notified to the Council;              
 
the proprietor shall not use or permit to be used a taximeter that has not been 
sealed by the Council;  
 
the taximeter shall be fitted with a key to bring the machinery into action and 
cause the word "HIRED" to appear on the face of the meter as soon as the 
vehicle is on hire; 
 

  vi. when the vehicle is not hired the key shall be locked and the machinery kept 
inactive and the meter shall show no fare at that time; 
 

  vii. the taximeter shall not display a "FOR HIRE" sign at any time; 
   
viii. 

 
when the taximeter is brought into action the fare and permitted extras shall 
be shown legibly on the face of the meter and shall be no more than that 
permitted by the private hire operator’s tariff of fares which has been 
notified to the Council; 
 

   ix. the "FARE" shall be printed on the face of the meter in clear letters so as to 
apply the fare recorded thereon; 
 

   x. the taximeter shall be in such a position in the vehicle that the figures 
recorded thereon are clearly visible to any passenger being carried therein; 
 

  xi. the taximeter shall be sufficiently illuminated that when in use it is visible to all 
passengers; 
 

  xii.   the taximeter and all its fittings shall be affixed to the vehicle with seals or by 
other means so that it shall not be practicable for any person to tamper with 
the meter except by breaking or damaging or permanently displacing the 
seals or other fittings.  
 

* * * * * 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
30th March 2009 

Report of: Mrs K Khan – Licensing Solicitor  
                  

Title: Taxi Licensing - Medicals 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request approval from the Committee for the 

proposals in relation to medical certification relating to applicants for hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers licences. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1.1 confirm the application of the Group II medical standards in relation to 

applicants for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences; 
 
2.1.2 approve the medical certification form as appended to the report; 
 
2.1.3 approve the adoption of the C1 standards in relation to applicants with insulin 

treated diabetes. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None  
  
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Subsection 57(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides that applicants for drivers licences may be required to produce (i) a 
certificate signed 
[...]


private hire vehicles recommended that taxi licence applicants should pass a 
medical examination before a licence could be granted. Current best practice 
advice in relation to such medical examinations is contained with the document 
“Medical Aspects of Fitness to Drive” published by the medical commission on 
accident prevention and reiterated in “At a Glance Guide to the Current Medical 
Standards of Fitness to Drive for Medical Practitioners.” This recommends that 
the Group II medical standards should be applied by local authorities to taxi 
drivers. Group II imposes a higher medical standard, applicable under UK 
legislation to the drivers of larger vehicles. These higher standards are justified 
because professional drivers spend substantially longer at the wheel than do 
private motorists, so that the risk of illness occurring whilst actually driving is 
greater.1 

 
7.3 All three of the existing district licensing authorities currently apply the Group II 

medical standards. The Committee is requested to confirm the continued 
application of the Group II standards for Cheshire East. 

 
7.4 The medical form proposed to the Committee for adoption on behalf of 

Cheshire East and annexed as Appendix A to this report is in the form originally 
adopted by Macclesfield Borough Council in 2007. This was drafted in 
consultation with  Occupational Health Advisors and asks questions specifically 

                                            
1
 Page 13 “Medical Aspects of Fitness to Driver” (Medical Commission on Accident Prevention) 

Page 94



relating to the elements of the Group II requirements as set out within “Medical 
Aspects of Fitness to Drive.” 

 
7.5 It is recognised that the Group II standards preclude the licensing of drivers 

with insulin treated diabetes. However, exceptional arrangements do exist for 
drivers with insulin treated diabetes, who can meet a series of medical criteria, 
to obtain a licence to drive category C1 vehicles (i.e. 350
[...]
diately to DVLA any significant change in their 
condition. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 Taken from “At a glance Guide to the current Medical Standards of Fitness to Drive” DVLA (February 2007) 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
30th March 2009 

Report of: Mrs K Khan – Licensing Solicitor  
                  

Title: Taxi Licensing – Convictions Policy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request approval from the Committee for the 

proposed policy on convictions as they relate to applicants for hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers licences and licence holders who commit offences. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to approve the convictions policy to 

relate to both applicants for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences  
and licence holders who receive convictions during the course of a licence, as 
set out within the appendix to this report. 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None  
  
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 51(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

(‘the Act’) provides that a district council shall not grant a private hire drivers 
licence unless it is satisfied that the applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold 
such a licence. Section 59(1) of the Act provides that a district council shall not 
grant a licence to driver a hackney carriage unless it is satisfied that the 
applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a driver’s licence.  

 
5.2 The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions)(Amendment) Order 

2002 had the effect of inclu
[...]
ing offence or as a result of ‘totting up’ of motoring offences, an 
applicant will generally be considered to be unsuitable until a period of one to 
three years after the restoration of the driving licence has elapsed. 
 
Convictions for offences involving alcohol or drugs, which resulted in a period 
of disqualification, will also be generally considered to render the applicant 
unsuitable. At least three years should elapse (after the restoration of the 
driving licence) before an applicant is considered for a licence. If there is any 
suggestion that the applicant is an alcoholic, a special medical examination 
should be arranged before the application is entertained. If the applicant is 
found to be an alcoholic a period of five years should elapse after treatment is 
complete before a further licence application is considered. 
 
 
Plying For Hire Convictions 
 
In the case of a first conviction for an offence of plying for hire, the driver’s 
licence will normally be suspended for a period of time.  

 

Page 110



In the case of a second conviction for an offence of plying for hire, the driver’s 
licence will normally be revoked.   
 
At least one to two years free of such convictions will generally be required 
before an applicant with two convictions for plying for hire may be considered 
suitable to be granted a licence.   
 
In every instance however, each case will be considered on its own merits. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Fees and Charges
	Appendix A Fees 1
	Appendix B Fees 2
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	1st Letters
	1to14
	15to19
	20
	21
	Appendix G cost breakdown
	Appendix H process

	6 Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
	7 Taxi Licensing - Medicals
	driver medical
	APPENDIX B

	8 Taxi Licensing - Convictions Policy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 30th March, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room , Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, H Davenport,  
B Dykes, L Gilbert, E Gilliland, J Goddard, M Hardy, T Ranfield and  
C Tomlinson. 

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bebbington, M Parsons 
and T Beard. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35 Mr Fiddler addressed the 
Committee.  He spoke on behalf of a number of hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers in respect of their concerns regarding the conditions of operation 
approved at the last meeting, and on the fees and charges to be considered later 
in this meeting. 
 

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

43 FEES AND CHARGES  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the responses to the consultation exercise 
on fees and charges and the Committee was requested to determine the fees to 
be charged by the Council in relation to the licensing of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.   
  
Further to the information contained in the agenda reports two additional items of 
information were circulated at the meeting.  The first was a schedule of 
comments/objections relating to the harmonising exercise, submitted on behalf of 
the taxi drivers, and the second was a breakdown of the costs used to calculate 
the base budget for licensing costs.   
  
In order to be able to properly assess the fees proposed, the basis of which was 
the reasonable recovery of the cost to the Council of the issue and administration 
of the grant of hackney carriage/private hire drivers licences, the Committee 



requested clarification of how the figures used to calculate the base budget for 
licensing costs had been calculated.  The Committee was informed that due to 
the difficulties arising from comparing three different accounting systems a more 
detailed analysis would need to be carried out in order to provide this information. 
  
It was, therefore, requested that a decision on this matter be deferred for a period 
of one month in order to allow time for the additional financial information 
requested by the Committee to be prepared, and that appropriate arrangements 
be made for a meeting of the Committee to be held at that time.  It was noted that 
any licences that became due for renewal in the intervening period would be 
renewed at the existing rates. 
  
RESOLVED - that a decision on the fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council 
in relation to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and drivers and private 
hire vehicles, drivers and operators be deferred, and that a further report be 
considered at a meeting of the Committee in approximately one month’s time. 
 

44 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING  
 
Consideration was given to an amendment to the licence conditions for private 
hire vehicles.  At its meeting on 13 March 2009 the Committee had approved 
these conditions but it transpired that there was an error in condition 9.1 and this 
now needed to be rectified.  
  
It was recommended that the words “which has been notified to the Council” be 
added to condition 9.1 (iii) and (viii).  The Committee clarified this further by 
adding “but not approved” to the additional wording. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the words “which has been notified to but not approved by the Council” be 
added to condition 9.1 (iii) and (viii) of the licence conditions for private hire 
vehicles. 
 

45 TAXI LICENSING - MEDICALS  
 
Consideration was given to proposals in relation to medical certification relating to 
applicants for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the application of the Group II medical standards in relation to 
applicants for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences be 
confirmed. 

 
2. That the medical certification form as appended to the report be approved. 

 
3. That the adoption of the C1 standards in relation to applicants with insulin treated 

diabetes be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 



46 TAXI LICENSING - CONVICTIONS POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a proposed policy on convictions for applicants for 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences, and licence holders who 
committed offences.    Members of the Committee asked for consideration to be 
given to the inclusion of threatening or abusive violent behaviour in the policy of 
relevant convictions and it was agreed that this should be investigated further. 
 
RESOLVED – that the inclusion of threatening or abusive violent behaviour in the 
policy of relevant convictions be investigated and a further report be considered 
at a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 

 
Signed by ………………………………………………………. 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


